

23-7000

No. _____

ORIGINAL

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FILED
MAR 08 2024
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

JEREME LEE ESCOBEDO — PETITIONER
(Your Name)

vs.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIR., TDCJ-CID RESPONDENT(S)

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT
(NAME OF COURT THAT LAST RULED ON MERITS OF YOUR CASE)

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEREME LEE ESCOBEDO

(Your Name)

2661 FM 2054

(Address)

TENNESSEE COLONY, TEXAS 75884-5000
(City, State, Zip Code)

NONE/INCARCERATED
(Phone Number)

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

QUESTION ONE:

Does a criminal defendant charged with sex-crimes have the same Constitutional rights as a defendant charged with non-sex-crimes?

QUESTION TWO:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS:	PAGE #:
Cover Page...	i
Questions Presented...	ii
List of Parties...	iii
Related Cases...	iii-iv
Table of Contents...	v
Index to Appendices...	vii
Table of Authorities...	viii
Opinions Below...	1
Jurisdiction...	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved...	3-4
Statement of the Case...	05-08
Reasons for Granting the Petition...	09-38
I. Introduction...	09-11
Question One:	
Does a criminal defendant charged with sex-crimes have the same constitutional rights as a defendant charged with non-sex-crimes?	11-18
A. Due Process Challenges to rules permitting prior sexual misconduct evidence in state Court's.	12-13
B. The enactment of Rules 413, 414, and 415 of the Federal Rules of Evidence (Texas adopted in Texas Rules of Evidence 413, 414, and 415).	14-15
C. The prohibition against admitting propensity evidence as embedded in the concept of Due Process.	15-18
Question Two:	
Does a criminal defendant charged with sex-crimes have the Constitutional right to: 1) "Effective Assistance of Counsel;" 2) "to be tried by a jury free from potential bias from family relationships to the parties;" and 3) "to be the master of his own defense including voir dire?"	19-34
A. Petitioner was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel.	22-26
Point #1: Trial Counsel's post-hoc explanation in his affidavit is in direct conflict with the record, Supreme Court Authority, and the Constitution.	26-27
Point #2: Applying the right to present a defense to juror bias: The anti-impeachment rule to allegations of racial, religious, or other	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS:	PAGE #:
bias violates the right to present a defense.	27-30
Point #3: Conflict among the Circuit's when addressing prejudice according to the Strickland Standard.	30-32
Point #4: The difference to State Court's and how the Circuit Court's are applying this difference.	33-34
Question Three:	
Does the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals "side-step" the COA inquiry by holding: "He has not made the necessary showing" that reasonable jurists would find the district Court's assessment of the Constitutional claims debatable or wrong?	35-38
Conclusion...	39
Proof of Service...	Attached
Declaration of Inmate Filing...	Attached
Appendix Volume...	Attached

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Motion to issue certificate of appealability denied by Justice Jerry E. Smith. November 02, 2023.

APPENDIX B: Order denying Certificate of Appealability by Justice Matthew J. Kacsmaryk. June 06, 2023.

APPENDIX C: Order Adopting Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendation and Dismissing Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus by Justice Matthew J. Kacsmaryk. May 11, 2023.

APPENDIX D: Findings, Conclusions and Recommendation to Deny Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus by Magistrate Lee Ann Reno. March 15, 2023.

APPENDIX E: Order denying without written order the application for writ of habeas corpus. March 10, 2021.

APPENDIX F: The Seventh District Court of Appeals, at Amarillo, affirming the trial court's judgment. March 06, 2019.

APPENDIX G: Judgment sheet of the 222nd Judicial District Court of Deaf Smith County, Texas, jury findings of guilt and punishment at life in prisonment. March 22, 2018.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES:	PAGE #:
<u>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec'y of Pa. dep't of Corr.</u> , 895 F.3d 254 (3rd Cir. 2018)...	33
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)...	32
<u>Buck v. Davis</u> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)...	35, 37
<u>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</u> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)...	17, 18
<u>Canfield v. Lumpkin</u> , 998 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2021)...	28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<u>Canfield v. Lumpkin</u> , 142 S.Ct. 2781 (2022)...	32
<u>Canfield v. Lumpkin</u> , 143 S.Ct. 54 (2022)...	32
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 287-89 (1973)...	28
<u>Chia v. Cambria</u> , 281 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2002)...	29
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 684 (1986)...	28
<u>Dowling v. United States</u> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)...	18
<u>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health org.</u> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	32
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)...	10
<u>Dyer v. Caldron</u> , 151 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1998)...	29
<u>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</u> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)...	19
<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62 (1992)...	17
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)...	26, 38
<u>Field v. Hallett</u> , 37 F.4th 8 (1st Cir. 2022)...	33
<u>Gainesville Radiology Group v. Hummel</u> , 428 S.E.2d 786 (Ga. 1993)...	20, 21
<u>Gannett Co. v. Depasquale</u> , 443 U.S. 368 (1976)...	26, 38
<u>Gonzales v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 242 (2008)...	38
<u>Gov't of the Virgin Islands v. Mills</u> , 956 F.2d 443 (3rd Cir. 1992)...	29
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)...	19
<u>Hernandez v. Peery</u> , 141 S.Ct. 2231 (2021)...	37
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)...	30
<u>Huddleston v. United States</u> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)...	16
<u>Hurtado v. California</u> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)...	18
<u>In re Oliver</u> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)...	10
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)...	10, 26
<u>James v. City of Boise</u> , 136 S.Ct. 685 (2016)...	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES:

	PAGE #:
<u>Jefferson v. GDCP Warden</u> , 941 F.3d 462 (11th Cir. 2019)...	34
<u>Johnson v. Vandergriff</u> , 143 S.Ct. 2251 (2023)...	36
<u>Lisenba v. California</u> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)...	11, 18
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)...	31
<u>McCoy v. Louisiana</u> , 584 U.S. 414 (2018)...	26, 38
<u>McDonough Power Equip. Inc. v. Greenwood</u> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)...	20
<u>Michelson v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)...	16
<u>Miller v. Fenton</u> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)...	33
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)...	35, 36, 37
<u>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</u> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1885)...	18
<u>Patton v. Yount</u> , 104 S.Ct. 2884 (1984)...	10, 26
<u>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</u> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017)...	22
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)...	11, 15
<u>Rock v. Arkansas</u> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)...	28, 30
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)...	32
<u>Slack v. McDaniel</u> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)...	35, 36, 37
<u>Smith v. Phillips</u> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)...	21
<u>Spencer v. Texas</u> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)...	16, 17
<u>Swain v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)...	19
<u>State v. Burns</u> , 978 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. 1998)(en banc)...	13
<u>State v. Cox</u> , 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010)...	12
<u>State v. Ellison</u> , 239 S.W.3d 603 (Mo. 2007)...	12, 13
<u>State v. Escobedo</u> , Cause No. CR-18A-001 (222nd Judicial District Court, Deaf Smith County, Texas)	5
<u>State v. freeman</u> , 605 S.O.2d 1258 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)...	21
<u>State v. Messelt</u> , 518 N.W.2d 232 (Wisc. 1994)...	21
<u>State v. Santiago</u> , 715 A.2d 1 (Conn. 1998)...	30
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)...	7, 8, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 830 P.2d 243 (Utal 1992)...	20
<u>State v. Vance</u> , 94 N.W. 204 (Iowa 1903)...	12
<u>Tennard v. Dretke</u> , 542 U.S. 274 (2000)...	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES:

	PAGE #:
<u>T.K. Stanley Inc. v. Carson</u> , 614 S.0.2d 942 (Miss. 1992)...	<u>21</u>
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)...	10
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)...	29
<u>United States v. Henley</u> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001)	30
<u>U.S. v. Hunter</u> , 32 F.4th 22 (2nd Cir. 2022)...	33
<u>United States v. Mulay</u> , 805 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2015)...	36
<u>United States v. ragin</u> 820 F.3d 609. (4th Cir. 2016)...	34
<u>United States v. Scheffer</u> , 523 U.S. 303, 307-08 (1998)...	28
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)...	28,30
<u>Webb v. United States</u> , 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016)...	36
<u>Weaver v. United State</u> , 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017)...	31
<u>Williams v. Barnes Hosp.</u> , 736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. 1987)...	20
<u>Williams v. Price</u> , 343 F.3d 223 (3rd Cir. 2003)...	27,28
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)...	31
<u>Wright v. Bernstein</u> , 129 A.2d 19 (NJ. 1957)...	21

STATUTES AND RULES:

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)...	35
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)...	36,37
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)...	34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)...	27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)...	31
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)...	33
Iowa Code § 701.11 (2007)...	13
Missouri Rev. Stat. § 566.025(2007)...	13
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)...	16
Fed. R. Evid. 413, 414, & 415...	10,11,12,14
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)...	22,28,29,30
Fed. R. Evid. 702...	29
Tex. R. Evid. 413, 414, & 415...	10,11,12,14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

OTHER:	PAGE #3:
U.S. Const. Art. III § 2...	9
U.S. Const. Amend. V...	9
U.S. Const. Amend. VI...	Passim
U.S. Const. Amend. VII...	9
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV...	15
ABA Criminal Justice Section Report to the House of Delegates, Reprinted in 22 Fordham Urb. L.J. 343, 343-45 (1995)...	10,11
Acr of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 320935(c), 108 stat. 1796. 2135-37...	11
Louis M. Natali, Jr. & Stephen Stigall, "Are YOu Going To Arraign His Whole Life?" How Sexual Propensity Evidence Violates the Due Process Clause, 28 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 1 (1996)...	12
Mark A Sheft, Federal Rules of Evidence 413: A Dangerous New Frontier, 33 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 57 (1995)	12
140 Cong. Rec. H8990(daily ed. Aug. 21, 1994)...	14,15
140 Cong. Rec. H5439(daily ed. June 29,1994)...	14,15
140 Cong. Rec. H5439-40...	15
140 Cong. Rec. 510, 277...	15
Article: III. Trials, 52 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. 617, 644-654(2023)...	30,31
Article: V. Review Proceedings, 52 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. 1041, 1161, FN's 2908-2915(2023)...	33,34
Juries and the Criminal Constitution, 65 Ala, L. Rev. 849, 850-51 (2014)...	9
